

GAHC030008602025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/164/2025**

Sh. C. Sawitlinga and 6 Ors.

S/o C. Hrangeibuaia

R/o Hnahlan, Aizawl District, Mizoram      2: Smt. R. Lalhmangaihzuai

D/o Zoramthanga

R/o Ramhlun North

Aizawl

3: Smt. Lalrokimi Rokhum

D/o R. Zirchhunga

Khatla

Aizawl

4: Sh. R. Rohmingthanga

S/o Tuikhuma

R/o Mission Vengthlang

Aizawl

5: Sh. Lallawmawma Chenkual

S/o C. Lalhluna

R/o Bungkawn

Aizawl

6: Sh. Lalhmuaka Ralte

S/o Thangliana

R/o Khawruhlian Vengthar

7: Sh. R. Thangkima

S/o R. Sangthanga

R/o Tuikual South

Aizawl

VERSUS

The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 2 Ors.

Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms, Aizawl      2:The

Commissioner/Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Power and Electricity Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

3:The Engineer-in-Chief  
Power and Electricity Department

Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl  
Mizora

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr C Zoramchhana

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R 1-3

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG**  
**ORDER**

**12.12.2025**

Heard Mr. C. Zoramchhana, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has filed the instant writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India for issuance of appropriate writ or directions to the respondents for promotion of the petitioners by submitting that the petitioners, who are the Junior Engineers under the Power & Electricity Department, Govt. of Mizoram, have been sitting in the same post for more than 30 years and are now possessing the required qualifications to be promoted to the post of Junior grade of the Mizoram Engineering Service (MES), wherein as per the Mizoram Engineering Service Rules 2013, 35% of the total duty post is to be filled up by promotion from the

Junior Engineers.

He submitted that since the petitioners are now entitled to be considered for promotion, the State respondents may be directed to take steps for the consideration of promotion as per the said Mizoram Engineering Service Rules 2013 by taking into consideration the long tenure of service of the petitioners.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. Samuel Vanlalhriata Chhangte, learned Addl. Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of the State respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3.

No need to issue formal notice.

Requisite extra copies of the writ petition to be duly furnished to the learned Addl. Advocate General.

List the matter **after 3 (three) weeks** during the last week of **January, 2026.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**