

GAHC030008602025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/164/2025**

Sh. C. Sawitlinga and 6 Ors.

S/o C. Hrangaibuaia

R/o Hnahlan, Aizawl District, Mizoram      2: Smt. R. Lalhmangaihzuali

D/o Zoramthanga

R/o Ramhlun North

Aizawl

3: Smt. Lalrokimi Rokhum

D/o R. Zirchhunga

Khatla

Aizawl

4: Sh. R. Rohmingthanga

S/o Tuikhuma

R/o Mission Vengthlang

Aizawl

5: Sh. Lallawmawma Chenkual

S/o C. Lalhluna

R/o Bungkawn

Aizawl

6: Sh. Lalhmuaka Ralte

S/o Thangliana

R/o Khawruhlian Vengthar

7: Sh. R. Thangkima

S/o R. Sangthanga

R/o Tuikual South

Aizawl

VERSUS

The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram and 2 Ors.

Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms, Aizawl     2:The  
Commissioner/Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Power and Electricity Department  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

3:The Engineer-in-Chief  
Power and Electricity Department

Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl  
Mizora

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr C Zoramchhana

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R 1-3

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**02-04-2026**

Heard Mr. C. Zoramchhana, learned counsel for the petitioners and Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Government Advocate, Mizoram for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

It is submitted by Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Government Advocate, Mizoram that they have already filed the affidavit in opposition for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 on 09.03.2026.

Mr. Zoramchhana, learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that he does not

want to file rejoinder affidavit and the matter may be listed for admission hearing.

In view of above, let this matter be listed for admission hearing on **21.04.2026.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**